




















ey



Meworomndan #  Buckman Direct Diversion

Date: July 27, 2021

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board

Via: Rick Carpenter, BDD Facilities Manager /s/

From: Antoinette Armijo-Rougemont, BDD Accounting Supervisor 4 ¢ e
Re: Request for Approval to Replace Pump #4 at RWLS )

ITEM AND ISSUE;

Request for approval to authorize funds from the Major Repair and Replacement Fund to replace pump #4 at
the Raw Water Lift Station.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The Major Repair and Replacement Fund allows level annual funding and ensures funding is available to repair
and/or replace capital equipment when the capital equipment has reached the end of its effective useful life.
Pump #4 at RWLS had previously been rebuilt, but due to the high vibration, cannot be used at this location.
The cost to repair this pump is $253,833.30. The pump is usable, but not in the #4 position. The company that
manufactured the existing pumps has dismantled the company and now the pumps are obsolete. The total
cost associated with the replacement of this pump through the NM State Price Agreement is $253,833.30, to
include $40,273 for electrical and engineering services. In due time, the remaining four pumps at this station
will also require replacement.

ACTION REQUESTED:

Staff recommends approval of the replacement of pump #4 located at the RWLS, in accordance with the BDD
Major Repair and Replacement Fund Policy.

Approved by BDDB August 5, 2021

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506




City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

Log # (Finance use onfy}:

Journal # {Finance use only}:

BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION (BAR)

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION NAME DATE
PUD/Buckman Direct Diversion 712312021
ITEM DESCRIPTION ORG OBJECT PROJECT INCREASE DECREASE
EXPENDITURES {enter as positive #) | (enter as negstive #)
Systern Equipment 8000825 570550 253,834
Interfund transfer out to 800 801815 755800 253,834
REVENUES fenter as peyative #) | (enter as positive #
Interfund transfer in from 801 8000825 655801 (253,834)
JUSTIFICATION: (use additional page if needed)
--Aftach supporting doctimentation/memo 3 253834 | ¢ -
To use approved MRRF funding for the purchase of a new pump to replace #4 at the RWLS. (Complete section below if BAR resuits
in a net change fo ANY Fund}
Fund Balance
Fund(s} Affected Increase/{Decrease)
801 (253.834)
BDDB Approved 8/5/2021
TOTAL: (253,634)
{Use this form far Finance Committee/
Cily Council agenda items ONLY}
Prepared By {print name, Date Budget Offic Date
pared By (print name) ? CITY COUNGIL APPROVAL udgeLear
Gily Council
Division Director Signature {optional) Date] Approval Date Finance Direstar {< $5,000) Date
Agenda ltem #:
Department Dirgctor Signature Date City Manager{s $60.000 Date




Item#
Munis Contract#

BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH ALPHA SOUTHWEST

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered
into by and between the Buckman Direct Diversion Board (“BDDB”) and Alpha Southwest
(“Contractor”). The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date when it is executed by the
Board.
1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Contractor shall provide services for the BDDB as more particularly described in Exhibit 1
attached hereto and generally as:

A. Installation of new KSB pump

B. Drawings, scheduling coordination reports and calculations, worksite preparation
field labor, shop labor, and travel related to installation of the pump.
2. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE; LICENSES

A. Contractor represents that Contractor possesses the personnel, experience and
knowledge necessary to perform the Scope of Services described in this Agreement. Contractor
shall perform its services in accordance with generally accepted standards and practices
customarily utilized by competent consulting firms in effect at the time Contractor’s services are
rendered.

B. Contractor agrees to obtain and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement,
all applicable professional and business licenses required by law, for itself, its employees, agents,

representatives and subcontractors.



3. COMPENSATION

A. Compensation under this Agreement shall be Two Hurdred Fifty-Three Thousand
Eight Hundred Thirty-Three and .30/100 Dollars ($253,833.30) plus applicable New Mexico gross
receipts tax.

B. Contractor shall be responsible for payment of gross receipts taxes levied by the
State of New Mexico on the sums paid under this Agreement.

C. Payment shall be made upon receipt and approval by the BDDB of detailed
statements containing a report of services completed. Compensation shall be paid only for services
performed.

4. APPROPRIATIONS

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and
authorization being made by the BDDB for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient
appropriations and authorization are not made, this Agreement shall terminate upon written
notice being given by the BDDB to Contractor. The BDDB’s decision as to whether sufficient
appropriations are available shall be accepted by Contractor and shall be final.

5. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the BDDB and terminate June 30, 2022.
6. TERMINATION

A. This Agreement may be terminated by the BDDB upon 30 days written notice to
Contractor. In the event of such termination:

) Contractor shall render a final report of the services performed up to the
date of termination and shall turn over to the BDDB original copies of all work product,

research or papers prepared under this Agreement.

Alpha Southwest -Professional Services Agreement — 2021/2022



(2)  If payment has not already been made, Contractor shall be paid for
services rendered and expenses incurred through the date Contractor receives notice of
such termination. If full payment has been made, Contractor agrees to prorate for work

accomplished and refund all amounts earned.

7. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR; RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF
EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

A. Contractor and its agents and employees are independent contractors petforming
professional services for the BDDB and are not employees of the BDDB. Contractor, and its agents
and employees, shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of BDDB vehicles, or
any other benefits afforded to employees of the BDDB as a result of this Agreement.

B. Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of wages, salaries and benefits
to any and all employees or contractors retained by Contractor in the performance of the services
under this Agreement.

C. Contractor shall comply with the City of Santa Fe Minimum Wage, Article 28-1~
SFCC 1987, as well as any subsequent changes to such article throughout the term of this
Agreement.

8. CONFIDENTIALITY

Any confidential information provided to or developed by Contractor in the performance of
this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any individual or
organization by Contractor without the prior written approval of the BDDB.

9. CONFLICT OF INTEREST
Contractor warrants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct

or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required

Alpha Southwest Professional Services Agreement — 2021/2022



under this Agreement. Contractor further agrees that in the performance of this Agreement no
persons having any such interests shall be employed.
10.  ASSIGNMENT; SUBCONTRACTING

Contractor shall not assign or transfer any rights, privileges, obligations or other interest
under this Agreement, including any claims for money due, without the prior written consent of the
BDDB. Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under this
Agreement without the prior written approval of the BDDB.
11. RELEASE

Contractor, upon acceptance of final payment of the amount due under this Agreement,
releases the BDDB, City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe County, Las Campanas Water and Sewer
Cooperative and The Club at Las Campanas; their officers, officials and employees, from all
liabilities, claims and obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Agreement. If not
completed at the time of final payment, Contractor shall remain obligated to complete the Scope of
Services and other obligations of this Agreement. Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the
BDDB to any obligation not assumed herein by the BDDB unless Contractor has express written
authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of that authority.
12. INSURANCE

A. Contractor shall not begin the Professional Services required under this
Agreement until it has: (i) obtained, and upon the BDDB’s request provided to the BDDB,
insurance certificates reflecting evidence of all insurance required herein; however, the BDDB
reserves the right to request, and Contractor shall submit, copies of any policy upon reasonable
request by the BDDB; (ii) obtained BDDB approval of each company or companies as required

below; and (iii) confirmed that all policies contain the specific provisions required. Contractor’s

Alpha Southwest Professional Services Agreement —2021/2022



liabilities, including but not limited to Contractor’s indemnity obligations, under this Agreement,
shall not be deemed limited in any way to the insurance coverage required herein, Maintenance
of specified insurance coverage is a material element of this Agreement and Contractor’s failure
to maintain or renew coverage or to provide evidence of renewal during the term of this
Agreement may be treated as a material breach of Agreement by the BDDB.

B. Further, Contractor shall not modify any policy or endorsement thereto which
increases the BDDB’s exposure to loss for the duration of this Agreement.

C. Types of Insurance. At all times during the term of this Agreement, Contractor
shall maintain insurance coverage as follows:

(1 Commercial General Liability. Commercial General Liability (CGL)
Insurance must be written on an ISO Occurrence form or an equivalent form providing
coverage at least as broad which shall cover liability arising from any and all bodily

injury, personal injury or property damage providing the following minimum limits of

liability.
General Annual Aggregate (other than $1,000,000
Products/Completed Operation)
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate Limit $1,000,000
Personal Injury Limit $1,000,000
Each Occurrence $1,000.000

2) Automaobile Liability. For all of Contractor's automobiles including
owned, hired and non-owned automobiles, Contractor shall keep in full force and effect,
automobile liability insurance providing coverage at least as broad for bodily injury and

property damage with a combined single limit of not less than $1 million per accident.

Alpha Southwest Professional Services Agreement — 202172022



An insurance certificate shall be submitted to the BDDB that reflects coverage for any
automobile [any auto].

3) Professional Liability. For Contractor and all of Contractor's employees
who are to perform professional services under this Agreement, Contractor shall keep in
full force and effect, Professional Liability insurance for any professional acts, errors or
omissions. Such policy shall provide a limit of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and
$1,000,000 annual aggregate. Contractor shall ensure both that: (i) the policy retroactive
date is on or before the date of commencement of the first work performed under this
Agreement; and (ii) the policy will be maintained in force for a period of three years after
substantial completion of the project or termination of this Agreement whichever occurs
last. If professional services rendered under this Agreement include work relating to
environmental or pollution hazards, Contractor’s policy shall not contain exclusions for
those activities.

4) Workers’” Compensation. For all of Contractor's employees who are
subject to this Agreement and to the extent required by any applicable state or federal
law, Contractor shall keep in full force and effect, a Workers’ Compensation policy &

Employers Liability policy. That policy shall provide Employers Liability Limits as

follows:
Bodily Injury by Accident $500,000 Each Accident
Bodily Injury by Disease $500,000 Each Employee
Bodily Injury by Disease $500,000 Policy Limit

Contractor shall provide an endorsement that the insurer waives the right of

subrogation against the BDDB, City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe County, Las Campanas Water

Alpha Southwest Professional Services Agreement —2021/2022



and Sewer Cooperative and The Club at Las Campanas; their respective elected officials,

officers, employees, agents, volunteers and representatives.

D. Cancellation. Except as provided for under New Mexico law, all policies of
insurance required hereunder must provide that the BDDB is entitled to thirty (30) days prior
written notice (10 days for cancellation due to non-payment of premium) of cancellation or non-
renewal of the policy or policies as evidence by an endorsement to the policies which shall be
attached to the certificates of insurance. Cancellation provisions in insurance certificates shall
not contain the qualifying words “endeavor to” and “but failure to mail such notice shall impose
no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives.” In the
event Contractor’s insurance carriers will not agree to this notice requirement, Contractor will
provide written notice to the BDDB within four working days of Contractor’s receipt of notice
from its insurance carrier(s) of any cancellation, ﬁonrenewal or material reduction of the required
insurance.

E. Insurer Requirements. All insurance required by express provision of this
Agreement shall be carried only by responsible insurance companies that have rated “A-" and
“V* or better by the A.M. Best Key Rating Guide, that are authorized to do business in the State
of New Mexico, and that have been approved by the BDDB. The BDDB will accept insurance
provided by non-admitted, “surplus lines” carriers only if the carrier is authorized to do business
in the State of New Mexico.

F. Deductibles. All deductibles or co-payments on any policy shall be the

responsibility of Contractor.

Alpha Southwest Professional Services Agreement — 2021/2022



G. Specific Provisions Required.

1 Each policy shall expressly provide, and an endorsement shall be
submitted to the BDDB, that the policy or policies providing coverage for Commercial
General Liability must be endorsed to include as an Additional Insured, the BDDB, City
of Santa Fe, Santa Fe County, Las Campanas Water and Sewer Cooperative and The
Club at Las Campanas; their respective elected officials, officers, employees, agents,
volunteers and representatives.

) All policies required herein are primary and non-contributory to any
insurance that may be carried by the BDDB, City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe County, Las
Campanas Water and Sewer Cooperative and The Club at Las Campanas; their respective
elected officials, officers, employees, agents, volunteers and representatives, as reflected
in an endorsement which shall be submitted to the BDDB.

(a) Contractor agrees that for the time period defined above, there will
be no changes or endorsements to the policy that increase the BDDB’s exposure
to loss.

(b) Before performing any Professional Services, Contractor shall
provide the BDDB with all Certificates of Insurance accompanied with all
endorsements.

(©) The BDDB reserves the right, from time to time, to review
Contractor’s insurance coverage, limits, and deductible and self-insured retentions
to determine if they are acceptable to the BDDB. The BDDB will reimburse

Contractor for the cost of the additional premium for any coverage requested by

Alpha Southwest Professional Services Agreement — 2021/2022

10



the BDDB in excess of that required by this Agreement without overhead, profit,
or any other markup.
(d) Contractor may obtain additional insurance not required by this
Agreement.
13. INDEMNIFICATION

General Indemnification. To the greatest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall
indemnify, hold harmless and defend the BDDB, City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe County, Las
Campanas Water and Sewer Cooperative and The Club at Las Campanas; their respective elected
officials, officers, employees, agents, volunteers and representatives from all losses, damages,
claims or judgments, including payments of all attorneys’ fees and costs on account of any suit,
judgment, execution, claim, action or demand whatsoever arising from Contractors performance
or non-performance under this Agreement as well as the performance or non-performance of
Contractor’s employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors or any tier.

Indemnification for Professional Acts, Errors or Omissions. Except for professional
acts, error or omissions that are the result of established gross negligence or willful misconduct
on the part of Contractor, or its employees, agents, representatives or sub-consultants, the
General Indemnification shall not apply to professional acts, errors or omissions unless covered
by Professional Liability insurance required in this Agreement.

14. NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

Any liability incurred by the BDDB in connection with this Agreement is subject to the
immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, NMSA 1978, § 41-4-1, et seq.,
as amended. The BDDB and their “public employees” as defined in the New Mexico Tort

Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense and do not waive any

Alpha Southwes! Professional Services Agreement — 202172022
11



limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or waives any
provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.
15. THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES

By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any right, title or interest
in or for the benefit of any person other than the BDDB and Contractor. No person shall claim any
right, title or interest under this Agreement or seek to enforce this Agreement as a third-party
beneficiary of this Agreement.

16. RECORDS, DOCUMENT CONTROL AND AUDIT

A. Contractor shall conform with and participate in the Document Control policies of
the BDDB or City of Santa Fe. Contractor shall maintain, throughout the term of this Agreement
and for a period of three years thereafter, all records that relate to the scope of services provided
under this Agreement.

B. Detailed records that indicate the date, time and nature of services rendered shall
also be retained for a period of three years after the term of this agreement expires. These
records shall be subject to inspection by City of Santa Fe, the Department of Finance and
Administration, the State Auditor. The BDDB and City of Santa Fe shall have the right to audit
the billing both before and after payment to Contractor. Payment under this Agreement shall not
foreclose the right of the BDDB or City of Santa Fe to recover excessive or illegal payments.

17. APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW; VENUE

Contractor shall abide by all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, and all

ordinances, rules and regulations of the BDDB. In any action, suit or legal dispute arising from

this Agreement, Contractor agrees that the laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern. Any

Alpha Southwest Professional Services Agreement — 2021/2022

12



action or suit commenced in the courts of the State of New Mexico shall be brought in the First
Judicial District.
18. AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or modified except by an amendment in
writing executed by the parties hereto.
19. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the
parties hereto concerning the services to be performed hereunder, and all such agreements,
covenants and understandings have been merged into this Agreement. This Agreement expresses
the entire Agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to said services. No prior
agreement or understanding, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or
enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement.
20. NON-DISCRIMINATION

During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate against any
employee or applicant for an employment position to be used in the performance of services by
Contractor hereunder, on the basis of ethnicity, race, age, religion, creed, color, national origin,
ancestry, sex, gender, sexual orientation, physical or mental disability, medical condition, or
citizenship status.
21. SEVERABILITY

In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or any application
thereof shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality, and
enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein, and any other application thereof shall

not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

Alpha Southwest Professional Services Agreement — 2021/2022
13



22, NOTICES
Any notices requests, demands, waivers and other communications given as provided in
this Agreement will be in writing and will be deemed to have been given if delivered in person
(including by Federal Express or other personal delivery service), or mailed by certified or
registered mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows:
BDDB: Rick Carpenter Facilities Manager
Buckman Direct Diversion
341 Caja Del Rio Road
Santa Fe, NM 87506
With a copy to: Nancy R. Long, Esq.
BDDB Independent Counsel
Long, Komer & Associates, P.A.
2200 Brothers Road
Santa Fe, NM 87502-5098
CONTRACTOR: Alpha Southwest Inc.
205 Rossmoor Rd. SW
Albuquerque, NM 87105
Any such notice sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt, shall be deemed to
have been duly given and received seventy-two (72) hours after the same is so addressed and
mailed with postage prepaid. Notice sent by recognized overnight delivery service shall be
effective only upon actual receipt thereof at the office of the addressee set forth above, and any
such notice delivered at a time outside of normal business hours shall be deemed effective at the
opening of business on the next business day. Any party may change its address for purposes of

this paragraph by giving notice to the other party as herein provided. Delivery of any copies as

provided herein shall not constitute delivery of notice hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date set forth

below.

Alpha Southwest Professional Services Agreement — 2021/2022

14



BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD

Commissioner Anna C. Hansen, BDD Chair

Date:

ATTEST

Katharine E. Clark, County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Nancy R. Lfﬂig, BDDB é r%unsel

APPROVED

City Finance Director

ATTEST

Kristine Bustos-Mihelcic, City Clerk

File Date:

Alpha Southwest Professional Services Agreement — 2021/2022

Ttem#
Munis Contract#

CONTRACTOR:

Alpha Southwest Inc.

Signature:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

NM Taxation & Revenue
CRS #

City of Santa Fe Business
Registration #




INC,

205 Rossmoor Rd SW
Albuguerque, NM 87105
Ph 505-877-0287

Fax 505-877-0459

Estimate

|ob Estimate / Set-Uip Sheet

City of Santa Fe Pricing per NM General Services Dept
Statewlde Price Agreement

BDD- Raw Water KSB Replacement #90-000-19-00051

Pumps - for the Morris Pumps

WO#|Pending

JobNo. | Pending

| David's Job Estimate

PQ_# Date: 22 July 2021
By: DMY |
Description of work or products provided: TS# |QryY Price ea. Total
Item 1: TS-1 Drawings, Scheduling, Coordination, Reports, & Calculations TS-1 60 85.00| % 5,100.00
ltem 2: TS-2b Work Site Preparation TS-2b | 120 85.00| % 10,200.00
Itern 3: TS-7 Field Labor Pump, Motor, and Pipe Fitting Instailation TS-7 | 180 85.001$ 15,300.00
item 4: TS-8 Shop Labor : Steel Base Rails, Suction & Discharge Custom Spool Pieces Etc. TS-8 | 140 85.00|$ 11,900.00
item 5: TS-17a Milage to and from site TS-17a { 1900 35018 6,650.00
Item 6: TS-11 Misc. Materials: Steel Plate & Channel, Steel Pipe, Flanges, Bolts & Gaskets Etc. TS-11 1 6,800.00 | $ 6,800.00
ltem 7: TS-9 Alpha Owned Equipment; Boom Truck Pull and Set Pump TS-9 60 85.00( % 5,100.00
**item 8: TS«16 Subcontract: Modify the existing Concrete Pedestal Pump Base TS-15 1 20,000.00| $ 20,000.00
** ltem 9: T8-15: Subcontracting Concrete Saw Cutting work TS-15 1 5,000.00{ $ 5,000.00
** Item 10 T$-15: Subcontracting Electrical & Structrual Engineering TS-15 1 $40,273.00}$ 40,273.00
** {tem 11 TS-15: Subcontracting Power Readings T§-15 1 $4,370.00 | $ 4,370.00
Sub Total of Shop and Field Work and Services $ 86,050.00
fitem 10: TS-11 New KSB Pump Including Freight - Lead Time 28 - 32-weeks ARO
KRT K 250-632/3206UNG1-D - 3,800 GPM @ 200 Ft. TDH - 400 HP Dry Pit Sub. Motor
Cl suction elbow, Pump Case, Discharge Cover, All ID's coated with 100% Liquid Ceramic
Impeller - Duplex Stanless Steel A276 Type 420
Including Estimated Freight from Richmond VA (Ocean Freight Included)
1 Ea. 1 $167,783.30 $167,783.30
**Place Holder for new Concrete Base -
D Total Estimate: $ 253,833.30
1
i
Submitted By: QZ ,

16



q8



A Byckman Direct Diversion

Date: July 27, 2021

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board

Via: Rick Carpenter, BDD Facilities Manager /s/

From: Antoinette Armijo-Rougemont, BDD Accounting Supervisor (4754 y-Rouggmont-
Re: Request to Reauthorize Funding for the MRRF

ITEM AND ISSUE:

Request for approval to reauthorize unexpended funds approved by the BDDB from the Major Repair and
Replacement Fund.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The Buckman Direct Diversion Board authorized funding from the BDD Major Repair and Replacement Fund
for the purpose of funding mulitiple projects. As of July 1, 2021 the following projects were still on-going and
are expected to be completed within the current fiscal year.

On-going project balance:

e $118,573.46 - Alpha Southwest, Inc. - BDD Raw Water Pump Project at Booster Stations 1A and 2A
e $71,010.68 - Alpha Southwest, Inc. — RWLS Pump Rebuild Project (Pump 4 & 5)
e $64,107.04 - TLC - HVAC Project

City Finafice requires all carry forward funding for on-going projects to be re-appropriated by the governing
board. Therefore, we are requesting that the BDD Board reauthorize $253,691.18 from the Major Repair and
Replacement Fund. These funds will be budgeted in the BDD operating fund and transferred from the reserve
fund upon actual expenditure.

ACTION REQUESTED:

Staff recommends approval of the attached Budget Amendment Resolution to reauthorize $253,691.18 from
the Major Repair and Replacement Fund.

‘

-

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio ~ Santa Fe, NM 87506 [
SANTA RE s




Log # (Finance use only}:

Journal # (Finance use only}:

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico
BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION (BAR)

DEPARTMENT | DIVISION NAME DATE
PUD/Buckman Direct Diversion 7123/2021
ITEM DESCRIPTION ORG OBJECT PROJECT INCREASE DECREASE
EXPENDITURES fenter as posilive # | fenter as gegalive #
JEquipment & Machinery 8000825 570500 64,107
System Equipment 8000825 570550 189.584
Interfund transfer out to 800 801815 755800 253,691
REVENUES fenter as negative #} | fenter as positive #}
Interfund transfer in from 801 8000825 655801 {253,691)
JUSTIFICATION: (uso additional page if noeded)
--Attach supporting documentation/memo $ 253691 | % ~

to re-budget funds from the BDD Major Repair & Replacement Fund (MRRF) for on-going projects to FY22.

{Complete section below if BAR results
in a net change to ANY Funad)

Fund Balance

Fund(s) Affacted Increase/(Decrease)
801 (253,691)

BDDB Approved 8/5/2021
TOTAL: {253,691)

{Use this form for Finance Commiltes/ k
City Councif agenda items ONLY}
Prepared By {rint nams, Date IBudget Officer Date
v / CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL ¢
Cily Councit
Division Director Signature {optional} Date] Approvel Defe Finance Director {< $5,000} Date
Agenda ltam #:

Department Direclor Signature Date Gity Manager {s $60.600} Date




o8



#  Buckman Direct Diversion

Date: July 27, 2021

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board

Via: Rick Carpenter, BDD Facilities Manager /s/

From: Antoinette Armijo-Rougemont, BDD Accounting Supervisg "
Re: Carry Forward Funding

ITEM AND ISSUE:

Request for approval to carry forward $310,000 of unexpected funds from the FY2021 Operating Budget to
the FY2022 Operating Budget to be utilized by the BDDB.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The FY2020 annual operating budget adopted by the Buckman Direct Diversion Board included funding for two
major projects. The first project is the BDD Security System Access Control upgrade project, which is
estimated to cost about $250,000. The second project is the BDD Database Migration project, which is
estimated to cost about 560,000. However, due to the lack of staffing resources and the current pandemic,
the BDD was unable to issue the RFP until late FY21 and we are expecting that the vendors be selected by
September 2021.

ACTION REQUESTED:

Staff recommends approval to carry forward funding of $310,000 to be utilized in the FY2022 Operating
Budget year.

Approved by BDDB August 5, 2021

X

Commissioner Anna Hansen, BDDB Chair

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506

SANTA FE covniy




Log # {Finance use only}:

Batch # {Finance use gnly}:

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico
BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION (BAR)

DEBETMEN'? | DIVISION NAME DATE
PUD/Buckman Direct Diversion 7/23/2021
ITEM DESCRIPTION ORG QBJECT PROJECT INCREASE DECREASE
EXPENDITURES {enter as positive #) | {fenter as negative #)
Service Contracts 8000801 510310 510310

REVENUES

{enter as peqative #

{enter as positive #)

JUSTIFICATION: (use additional page if needed)
--Attach supporting documentation/memo

To budget funds authorized by the BDDB in FY20, but were not utilized due to lack of

$ 310,000

$

{Complete section below if BAR results
in a net change to ANY Fund}

staffing and the current pandemic.

Fund Balance

Fund(s) Affected Increase/(Decrease)
800 (310.000}
TOTAL: {310,000)
{Use this form for Finance Committee/
Antoinette Armije-Rougemont 8/5/2021 City Council agenda items ONLY}
Prepared By {print name, Date Budget Officer Date
4 | CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL ¢
City Council
Division Director Signature {opticnal} Date] Approvat Date §Finance Director (s $5,000} Date
Agenda ltem #:
Department Director Signature Date City Manager {< $60,000] Date:




P8



Mevinorandaui A Byckman Direct Diversion

Date: July 27, 2021

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board

Via: Rick Carpenter, BDD Facilities Manager /s/

From: Antoinette Armijo-Rougemont, BDD Accounting Supervisor (A .
Re: Request for Approval to Replace Maintenance Vehicle

ITEM AND ISSUE:

Request for approval to authorize funds from the Major Repair and Replacement Fund to replace a
maintenance vehicle with the BDD Replacement Policy.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The Major Repair and Replacement Fund allows level annual funding and ensures funding is available to repair
and/or replace capital equipment when the capital equipment has reached the end of its effective useful life.
The Buckman Direct Diversion acquired its current fleet primarily through the construction phase of the
facilities prior to operations. Due to the nature of rugged working conditions, the BDD vehicle fleets are
subject to daily wear and tear that has resulted in the deterioration of the vehicles prior to their intended
useful life.

The BDD formulated a Vehicle Replacement Policy and funding schedule as part of the Major Repair and
Replacement Fund Policy to manage funding and replacement cycles of the vehicle fleet.

Maintenance fleet truck #55178 requires replacement at this time. The unit does not start or drive. Brian
received a quote of over $19,000 to repair the vehicle. This vehicle was used to haul heavy equipment when
needed and was equipped with a 4,000 Ib crane that was required for various tasks. The truck quoted off of
the NM State Price Agreement #00-20-88 (2022 revised pricing) is a 2022 Chevrolet Silverado 3500 4x4
extended cab, in the amount of $75,402.00. The quote is attached for your information, as well as the
Request to Replace Vehicle form.

This request also includes approval of a Budget Amendment Resolution to authorize funds from the Major
Repair and Replacement Fund, to cover the cost of this purchase.

ACTION REQUESTED:

(%

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506

SANTA BE mon



Log # {Finance use onfy}:

Journal # {Finance use only}:

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION (BAR)

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION NAME

DATE
PUD/Buckman Direct Diversion 7/23/2021
ITEM DESCRIPTION ORG OBJECT PROJECT INCREASE DECREASE
EXPENDITURES fenter as positive # | fenter as peaative #7
Vehicles < 1.5 tons 8000825 570970 75,402
Interfund transfer out to 800 801815 755800 75,402
REVENUES fenter as negative #} | fenter as positive #}
Interfund transfer in from 801 8000825 655801 (75.402)
JUSTIFICATION: (use additional page if naeded)
~-Altach supporting documentation/memo $ 75402 1 § -

To authorize funds from the Major Repair & Replacement Fund to fund the replacement of a maintenance fleet work truck.

{Complete section below if BAR resulls

in a net change to ANY Fund}
Fund Batance
Fund(s) Affected increase/(Decrease)
801 {75,402)
BDDB Approved 8/5/2021
TOTAL: {75,402)
{Use this form for Finance Committes/

Cily Council agenda items ONLY}
Prapared By (prinf name) Date JBudget Officer Date

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

CSily Gouncif
Division Director Signature {optianalf Date] Approval Dale Finance Director (< §5,000} Date
Agoenda ltgm #:

Department Director Signature Diater City Manager (s $60,000) Date




Vehicle Replacement Request

Form

Date:

Name:
Title:
Dept.

Phone:

Make/Model:
Year:
Mileage:

Condition:

OPT E
OPT S

OPT AQ
OPT BA
OPT BV
OPT BX
OPT CG

7-27-2021

Ordered By

Jason Valencia

BDD Maintenance Superintendent

Maintenance

505-955-4517

Vehicle to be Replaced
Ford F-350 Superduty

011

49,737

Out of service

Not useable

R

Buckman Direct Diversion

341 Caja del Rio Rd.

Santa Fe, NM 87506
Phone: 505-955-4506
www.bddproject.org

| Guantty |

Unit Price

Base price

Estimated 2022 Price Increase
Back up camera relocate

6.6 Liter Diesel Engine

Power Trailer Tow Mirrors
Remote Keyless Entry

Factory Trailer Brake Controller
Trailer Tow Package

Dual Rear Wheels

Utility Body with 4,000LB Crane ( Item #26 From NMSPA 00-20-
88 ) (2022 Revised Pricing )
3 Point T Handles

Justification:Vehicle needed for maintenance PM'S and emergency breakdowns.

This Is a replacement for a vehicle that is no longer useable and is No longer In

Service.

Facility Manager/BDDB Approval

Sub-total

Grand Total

$29,537.00
1,475.00
165.00
10,165.00
610.00
360.00
250.00
565.00
1,200.00

30,679.00
396.00

$75,402.00

Order
Completed:




	August Monthly BDD Ops Report
	August 8a Alpha SW
	August 8B Reauthorize Funds MRRF
	August 8C Carry Forward
	August 8D Replace Vehicle



